CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA
WEDNESDAY, MAY 18, 2016
7:00 P.M.

ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS

MEMBERS: Nick Kovacs David Schinbein

Lorne Argyle Amy Higginbotham
Berdine Jonker

REGRETS: Graeme Dempster

Christina Hamer
Councillor Susan Low

COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Tim Morrison

STAFF LIAISON: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner

SECRETARY: Simone Manchip

CALL TO ORDER

LATE ITEMS

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

ADOPTION OF MINUTES — APRIL 19, 2016

STAFE REPORTS

(1) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT and DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
925 Esquimalt Road
PID 003-329-127, Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 22176

Purpose of the Application

The owner is proposing a new roof for the building which would include a new
roof profile. The new roof is an alteration to the form and character of the subject
Multi-Unit Residential Building therefore a Development Permit is required. The
building is non-conforming to current Zoning Bylaw requirements for both height
and siting. The new roof profile will further increase the height of the building;
therefore the variance is required before a building permit can be issued

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] provide Council with
comments on the exterior alteration [new pitched roof] proposed for 925
Esquimalt Road as illustrated in the architectural drawings prepared by Keay
Cecco Architecture Ltd., stamped “Received May 3, 2016”, and including the
following variances for the property at PID 003-329-127, Lot A, Section 11,
Esquimalt District, Plan 22176 [925 Esquimalt Road] and make a
recommendation to either approve, or deny the application.
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Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 44 (4)(a) - Building Height: A 2.0
metre increase to the requirement that no principal building shall exceed a height
of 11 metres. [ie. from 11 metres to 13.0 metres], specifically for a 3:12 pitch hip
roof.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 44 (5)(a)(ii) — Siting Reguirements —
Principal Building: A 1.17 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal
building shall be located within 6 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line. [ie. from 6
metres to 4.83 metres], specifically for existing balconies located on the east
elevation and also for the north wall of the building.

(2) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
741 Admirals Road
PID 004-338-596, Parcel B (DD139365I) of Lot 20, Section 10, Esquimalt
District, Plan 913

Purpose of the Application

This application is for the removal of a restrictive covenant on the property, and
for a development variance permit to legitimize the parking situation that has
existed for several years. The current owner wishes to legalize a suite that was
created by a previous owner, without the benefit of a building permit, and
contrary to the covenant. The covenant must be removed and a variance permit
issued before a building permit could be issued.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the
application to discharge a restrictive Covenant from the property that would
restrict development of additional suites within the building for the development
located at PID 004-338-596, Parcel B (DD139365I) of Lot 20, Section 10,
Esquimalt District, Plan 913 [741 Admirals Road], be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation to either approve, or deny the application;

and

That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the
application for a Development Variance Permit authorizing the parking layout as
shown on the site plan prepared by Robert G. Rocheleau, Praxis Architects Inc.,
stamped “Received May 4,2016 and including the following relaxations to
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, for the development located at PID 004-338-596,
Parcel B (DD139365I) of Lot 20, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 913 [741
Admirals Road], be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either
approve, or deny the application;

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 11 (1) - Visitor Parking — A reduction
to the requirement that for land zoned multiple family residential 1 of every 4
spaces shall be clearly marked ‘Visitor’ and available for use by non-occupants of
the Parcel at all times. [ie. from 1 of every 4, to 1 of every 12];

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 13(1)(a)(iv) — Parking Requirements
— Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces — A reduction to the number of
required off-street Parking Spaces, from 14 spaces to 12 spaces [ie. from 1.10
spaces per dwelling unit to 1.0 space per dwelling unit];
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Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 14(2)(a) Parking Requirements -
Dimensions of Off-Street Parking — A change to the requirement that for
multiple family residential land uses properties are permitted to dedicate up to
50% of parking spaces as small car spaces, allowing 60% of spaces to be small
car spaces [ie. 8 of the 12 spaces would be small car sized spaces];

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 14 - Dimensions of Off—Street
Parking Table 2 — A 0.2 metre reduction to the width of the maneuvering isle
adjacent to 0° angle [parallel] parking from 3.7 metres to 3.5 metres for the
maneuvering isle adjacent to the north property line;

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 14 - Dimensions of Off-Street
Parking Table 2 — A 2.2 metre reduction to the width of the maneuvering isle
adjacent to 90° angle parking from 7.9 metres to 5.7 metres for the maneuvering
isle adjacent to the east property line

(3) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
1038 Colville Road
Proposed Lot 1, 1038 Colville Road

Purpose of the Application

Comprehensive Development District No. 92 [CD-92] is located within
Development Permit Area No. 5 — Enhance Design Control Residential. The
Official Community Plan requires property owners with lands located within
Development Permit Areas to obtain a Development Permit prior to a Building
Permit being considered for the subject property. Accordingly, the applicant is
seeking approval of Development Permit No. DP000067 for the form and
character of the proposed single family infill home as well as the associated
landscaping and hardscaping. The proposed design must be reviewed for
compliance with the design guidelines contained in Section 9.9 of the Township’s
Official Community Plan [attached].

This application for Development Permit DPO00067 will not move forward to
Council until such time as the subdivision of 1038 Colville Road is complete and
a new property title is registered for Proposed Lot 1. The subdivision application
is pending approval at this time.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application
for a Development Permit limiting the form and character of development to that
shown on architectural plans and the landscape plan provided by Zebra Design,
both stamped “Received April 27, 2016”, and sited as detailed on the survey plan
prepared by Powell and Associates BC Land Surveyors, stamped “Received
April 27, 2016” and including exterior windows, cladding and colours consistent
with the Colour Board provided by Zebra Design stamped “Received May 10,
2016” for the proposed development located at Proposed Lot 1, 1038 Colville
Road, be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, or
deny the application.
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(4) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
1040 Colville Road
Proposed Lot 2, 1038 Colville Road

Purpose of the Application

Comprehensive Development District No. 92 [CD-92] is located within
Development Permit Area No. 5 — Enhance Design Control Residential. The
Official Community Plan requires property owners with lands located within
Development Permit Areas to obtain a Development Permit prior to a Building
Permit being considered for the subject property. Accordingly, the applicant is
seeking approval of Development Permit No. DP000068 for the form and
character of the proposed single family infill home as well as the associated
landscaping and hardscaping. The proposed design must be reviewed for
compliance with the design guidelines contained in Section 9.9 of the Township’s
Official Community Plan [attached].

This application for Development Permit DPO00068 will not move forward to
Council until such time as the subdivision of 1038 Colville Road is complete and
a new property title is registered for Proposed Lot 2. The subdivision application
is pending approval at this time.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application
for a Development Permit limiting the form and character of development to that
shown on architectural plans and the landscape plan provided by Zebra Design,
both stamped “Received April 27, 2016”, and sited as detailed on the survey plan
prepared by Powell and Associates BC Land Surveyors, stamped “Received
April 27, 2016” and including exterior windows, cladding and colours consistent
with the Colour Board provided by Zebra Design stamped “Received May 10,
2016" for the proposed development located at Proposed Lot 2, 1038 Colville
Road, be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, or
deny the application.

(5) OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AND REZONING APPLICATION
“Esquimalt Village Project”
1235 Esquimalt Road
Lot 1, Section 11, Plan EPP32782

Purpose of the Application

The purpose of the application is to amend the Official Community Plan and the
Zoning Bylaw in order to allow for the development of the Esquimalt Village
Project. The Esquimalt Village Project is a 12,795.1 m? mixed-use project
proposed for an 8090 m? parcel located in the heart of the Township of Esquimalt
adjacent to the existing Municipal Hall (Schedule “A”). The Esquimalt Village
Project is envisioned as a model example of exemplary mixed-use design that
will be the catalyst for the rejuvenation of Esquimalt’s core.
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VI.

VII.

VIII.

XI.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application
to amend the Official Community Plan and to rezone the subject property to
facilitate the development of the Esquimalt Village Project (EVP) be forwarded to
Council with a recommendation to approve, approve with conditions, or deny
the application including reasons for the chosen recommendation.
PLANNER’S STATUS REPORT

COUNCIL LIAISON

INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF

NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Tuesday, June 21, 2016

ADJOURNMENT



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
HELD ON
TUESDAY APRIL 19, 2016
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS

MEMBERS PRESENT: Nick Kovacs Graeme Dempster

Christina Hamer Lorne Argyle
Amy Higginbotham David Schinbein
Berdine Jonker

REGRETS:

STAFF LIAISON: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner

COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Susan Low
Councillor Tim Morrison

SECRETARY: Simone Manchip

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. by the Chair.

LATE ITEMS

Introductions and Welcome New Member:

The Commission welcomed new member Berdine Jonker. Ms. Jonker introduced herself and
provided an overview of her background and experience.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Trevor Parkes, Staff Liaison requested that the agenda be amended to add Introduction to
new member Berdine Jonker under section Il — Late Iltems.

Moved by Lorne Argyle seconded by Amy Higginbotham that the agenda be adopted as
amended.

The Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES — MARCH 15, 2016

Graeme Dempster requested that the minutes for the March 15, 2016 Advisory Planning
Commission meeting be amended to reflect that he was not present for the meeting.

Moved by Lorne Argyle seconded by David Schinbein that the minutes of the Advisory
Planning Commission held March 15, 2016 be adopted as amended.

The Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

BUSINESS FROM MINUTES

There was no outstanding business from the Minutes.
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VI.

STAFF REPORTS

(1) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
527 Fraser Street
Proposed Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan EPP60266 (Registration
Pending)

Purpose of the Application

Trevor Parkes, Staff Liaison outlined that the Township of Esquimalt has, over a number of
years, acquired three parcels on the east side of the 500 block of Fraser Street, abutting the
Esquimalt Recreation Centre property. Parks and Recreation Services, with the approval of
Council, plan to construct the “Fraser Street Adventure Park” on these three parcels and
integrate the new facility into the Esquimalt Recreation Centre operations. Given the
proposed use is institutional in nature as it represents an extension of the Recreation Centre
and given Parks and Recreation Services desire to manage the Recreation Centre properties
as one legal parcel, staff have coordinated required land surveys an undertaken
consolidation of the three Fraser Street parcels with the Recreation Centre parcel to create
one large property. Detailed design of the Fraser Street Adventure Park revealed the
optimum location for the change room/ washroom building failed to comply with the P-1 Side
setback regulation therefore a relaxation is required to be approval prior to the issuance of a
Building Permit.

Analysis of the BCLS Site Plan and the titles of the four properties also revealed that a
number of relaxations are required to legitimize the siting of existing buildings on the property
therefore staff are including requests for these relaxations as part of this DVP application.

Scott Hartman, Director of Parks and Recreation presented the application.
APC Comments:

Members commented that they are excited about the project and feel that it is a positive
addition to the Esquimalt community.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by David Schinbein, seconded by Lorne Argyle that the Advisory Planning
Commission recommends to Council that the application for a Development Variance Permit
authorizing the construction of the Fraser Street Adventure Park as shown on the site plan
and landscape plan prepared by Craven/Huston/Powers Architects, stamped “Received April
4, 2016", and sited as detailed on the survey plan prepared by Powell and Associates, BC
Land Surveyors stamped “Received April 4, 2016 and including the following relaxations to
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, for the this development located at Proposed Lot A, Section
11, Esquimalt District, Plan EPP60266 (Registration Pending) [527 Fraser Street], be
forwarded to Council with a recommendation of approval.

To accommodate the proposed new change room/ washroom building for the Fraser
Street Adventure Park:

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 58(4)(c) — Side Setback a 2.2 metre
relaxation to the requirement that no building shall be located within 4.5 metres of
an Interior or Exterior Side Lot Line [i.e. from 4.5 metres to 2.3 metres]; and

To accommodate the existing Esquimalt Recreation Centre building and Lacrosse Box:
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VIL.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 58(4)(a) — Front Setback an exemption
from the requirement that no building shall be located within 7.5 metres of a Front
Lot Line [i.e. from 4.5 metres to 0.0 metres] to accommodate the Lacrosse Box; and

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 58(4)(c) — Side Setback an exemption
from the requirement that no building shall be located within 4.5 metres of an
Interior or Exterior Side Lot Line [i.e. from 4.5 metres to 0.0 metres] to
accommodate the Covered Bike Shelter; and

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 58(4)(c) — Side Setback a 1.9 metre
relaxation to the requirement that no building shall be located within 4.5 metres of
an Interior or Exterior Side Lot Line [i.e. from 4.5 metres to 2.6 metres] to
accommodate the Recreation Centre building; and

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 58(5)(a) — Screening and Landscaping
an exemption from the requirement that screening and landscaping shall be
provided in accordance with Section 23, and

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 58(5)(b) — Screening and Landscaping an
exemption from the requirement that landscaping shall be provided along the entire
Front Lot Line for a minimum width of 7.5 metres and along the Exterior Side Yard
Setback for a minimum width of 4.5 metres except for points of ingress and egress.

The Motion carried unanimously.
STAFF LIAISON

616/620 Lampson Street: APC recommended approval of the proposed changes to
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050 on November 17, 2015. The amendment Bylaw was
presented to Council on January 18, 2016 and was granted 1% and 2" reading. The
Public Hearing occurred March 7, 2016 and Council read the bylaw a third time. Adoption
of the amendment bylaw remains outstanding pending the registration of a S.219
covenant.

826 Esguimalt Road: APC recommended approval of the proposed changes to Zoning
Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050 on December 15, 2015. The amendment Bylaw was presented to
Council on January 4, 2016 and the amendment bylaw was granted 1% and 2™ reading.
The Public Hearing occur on February 1, 2016 and Council read the bylaw a third time.
Adoption of the amendment bylaw remains outstanding pending the registration of a
S.219 covenant.

DRC reviewed the application for Development Permit on April 13, 2016. DRC requested
the applicant amend the design and return the revised plan to DRC for review.

468 Head Street [West Bay Triangle]: [Rezoning for 6 Storey, 73 unit commercial
mixed use] Presented to the APC on January 19, 2016 and forwarded to Council with a
recommendation for approval. Application was presented to DRC on February 10, 2016.
The DRC generally liked the application, but raised concerns relating to how the design
would integrate with the future development to be located on the two properties to the
southeast, adjacent to the Head St and Lyall St intersection. The DRC requested a siting
and mass model for the future development of the southeast corner, as well as
assurance that sufficient setbacks could be accommodated between this proposal and
the future concept plan.
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Esguimalt Village Project: A Memorandum of Understanding has signed with Aragon

Investments to be the Township’s development partner for the Esquimalt Village Plan.
The EVP is proposed to consist of a 6 storey commercial mixed use building a five storey
institutional building each located west of Town Hall and two 6 storey residential
buildings located on the southern portion of the site. Upon completion of a detailed
design an OCP amendment and rezoning application will be required.

Official Community Plan Review: Looking Forward Forum is scheduled for 7pm on
May 4, 2016 at the Esquimalt Recreation Centre. The purpose of the Looking Forward
Forum is to collect public input on the development of new policies in the following
areas: Arts, Culture & Heritage / Community Health & Safety/ Economic Development/
Environment/ Parks, Trails & Recreation/ Planning & Development/ Transportation &
Infrastructure.

VIIl.  COUNCIL LIAISON
Councilor Morrison commented that Council adopted a draft vision statement for the Official
Community Plan.
Councilor Low commented that the CRD has asked Council to provide siting for two waste
water treatment plant sites. Council will conduct two rounds of community engagement via
Public Hearing and an online survey.
Councilor Morrison encouraged APC members to sign up for the Truth and Reconciliation
Commission (TRC) Reading Challenge that will be taking place June 21, 2016.
Councilor Morrison commented that all of Council plan to attend the May 4, 2016 Official
Community Plan Forum, and encourage APC members to attend.
IX.  INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF
None
X.  NEW BUSINESS
The Chair thanked staff for all of their hard work put into processing the Development
applications.
Xl.  NEXT REGULAR MEETING
Wednesday, May 18, 2016
Xll.  ADJOURNMENT
On motion the meeting adjourned at 7:46 P.M.
CERTIFIED CORRECT:
VICE CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION ANJA NURVO,

CORPORATE OFFICER

THIS DAY OF , 2016
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Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: May 18, 2016

STAFF REPORT

DATE: May 12, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Karen Hay, Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT and DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
925 Esquimalt Road
[PID 003-329-127, Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 22176]

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] provide Council with
comments on the exterior alteration [new pitched roof] proposed for 925 Esquimalt
Road as illustrated in the architectural drawings prepared by Keay Cecco Architecture
Ltd., stamped “Received May 3, 2016”, and including the following variances for the
property at PID 003-329-127, Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 22176 [925
Esquimalt Road] and make a recommendation to either approve, or deny the
application.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 44 (4)(a) - Building Height: A 2.0 metre
increase to the requirement that no principal building shall exceed a height of 11
metres. [ie. from 11 metres to 13.0 metres], specifically for a 3:12 pitch hip roof.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 44 (5)(a)(ii) — Siting Requirements —
Principal Building: A 1.17 metre decrease to the requirement that no principal building
shall be located within 6 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line. [ie. from 6 metres to 4.83
metres], specifically for existing balconies located on the east elevation and also for the
north wall of the building.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application

The owner is proposing a new roof for the building which would include a new roof
profile. The new roof is an alteration to the form and character of the subject Multi-Unit
Residential Building therefore a Development Permit is required. The building is non-
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conforming to current Zoning Bylaw requirements for both height and siting. The new
roof profile will further increase the height of the building; therefore the variance is
required before a building permit can be issued.

Context

Applicant: Matt Embury, Embury Steel Truss and Roof Supply

Architect: John Keay, Keay Cecco Architecture Ltd.

Owner: Michael Shore
Property Size: Metric: 3311.6 m? Imperial: 35645 ft?
Existing Land Use: Multiple Family Apartment Residential

Surrounding Land Uses:

North: Commercial

South: Single and Two Family Residential
West: Multiple Family Apartment Residential
East: Commercial

Note: All projects are subject to compliance with the BC Building Code, Esquimalt
Subdivision and Servicing Bylaw, Esquimalt Zoning Bylaw and other Regulations and
Policies set by Council.

Development Permit Guidelines

The Official Community Plan Development Permit Area No. 1- Multi-Unit Residential
Guidelines [attached] include the following guideline:

The size and siting of buildings that abut existing single and two-unit and
townhouse dwellings should reflect the size and scale of adjacent
development and complement the surrounding uses. To achieve this, height
and setback restrictions may be imposed as a condition of the development
permit.

The subject property does abut an area of predominantly single and two-unit residential
properties. Increasing the height and changing the roof line of an existing building could
further emphasize the height difference between this building and smaller buildings in
the area. The style of roof proposed should lessen any visual impact and the new roof
should cause little increase to the shadowing from this building onto neighbouring
properties.
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Zoning

The existing building has a flat roof which is 11.89 metres above average grade and
exceeds the 11.0 m maximum height currently allowed in the Multiple Family
Residential [RM-4] zone [attached]. Adding the new pitched [hip] roof will further
increase the height of the roof to 13.0 metres above average grade.

The building is also currently non-conforming with the east edge of the north wall and
the balconies on the east side of the building projecting into the interior side setback.
The setback variance simply removes the non-conformity for these features that have
existed since 1969 and simplifies the process for future replacement of balcony
materials. There is no work proposed for the balconies at this time.

Public Notification

As this is a development variance permit application, should it proceed to Council, a
notice will be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50 metres (164 feet) of
the subject property.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of approval.

2. Forward the application for a Development Variance Permit to Council with a
recommendation of denial.
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Extract from Esquimalt Official Community Plan
Adopted March 2007

Development Permit Area No. 1 — Multi-Unit Residential

9.3.1 Scope
All land designated Multi-Unit Residential on Schedule “C” are part of DPA No. 1.

9.3.2 Category
Section 919(1)(f) of the Local Government Act — form and character, multi-family residential.

9.3.3 Justification

This Plan emphasizes the importance of protecting residential neighbourhoods and encouraging
a high quality of construction for new development. It is essential that new multi-unit
residential development not have a negative impact on, or be out of character with, existing
residential neighbourhoods. The primary objective of Development Permit Area No. 1 is to
ensure that the development of multi-unit residential sites is compatible with surrounding
uses.

9.3.4 Requirements of Owners of Land within the Development Permit
Area

a) Owners of land within Development Permit Area No. 1 must not do any of the
following without first obtaining a development Permit in accordance with the guidelines for
this Development Permit Area:

i) subdivide lands; or
ii) construct or alter a building or structure;

without first obtaining a Development Permit in accordance with the guidelines of this
Development Permit Area.

b) Exemptions:
The following do not require a development permit:
i) construction of buildings or structures less than 10 square metres in area;

ii) minor additions to existing dwellings where the floor area of the addition does
not exceed 10 percent of the ground floor area of the dwelling;

iif) emergency repairs to existing structures and public walkways where a potential
safety hazard exists;

iv) fences;

v) the cutting of trees as permitted upon application under the municipal tree
protection bylaw; and

vi) placement of signs less than 1.5 sq. metres in area.

9.3.5 Guidelines for Owners of Land within the Development Permit Area

a) The size and siting of buildings that abut existing single- and two-unit and townhouse
dwellings should reflect the size and scale of adjacent development and complement the
surrounding uses. To achieve this, height and setback restrictions may be imposed as a
condition of the development permit.



b)

d)

e)

f)

g)

h)

i)

i)

k)

1)

n)

Extract from Esquimait Official Community Plan
Adopted March 2007

New buildings should be designed and sited to minimize visual intrusion onto the privacy of
surrounding homes and minimize the casting of shadows onto the private outdoor space of
adjacent residential units.

High-density multi-unit residential buildings or
mixed commercial/residential buildings in
commercial areas with a zero front setback
should be designed so that the upper storeys
are stepped back from the building footprint,
with lower building heights along the street
front.

Landscaping of multi-unit residential sites
should emphasize the creation of an attractive
streetscape, as well as provide privacy between
individual buildings and dwellings, screen
parking areas and break up large expanses of
paving.

Surface parking areas in multi-unit residential developments less than five storeys in
height, will be situated away from the street and screened by berms, landscaping or solid
fencing or a combination of these three.

Underground parking will be provided for any multi-unit residential buildings exceeding
four storeys.

The retention of public view corridors particularly views to the water should be encouraged
wherever possible.

To preserve view corridors and complement natural topography, stepped-down building
designs are encouraged for sloping sites.

Retention and protection of trees and the natural habitat is encouraged wherever possible.

Townhouses will be designed such that the habitable space of one dwelling unit abuts the
habitable space of another unit and the common wall overlap between adjoining dwellings
shall be at least 50 percent.

Site lighting in multi-unit residential developments should provide personal safety for
residents and visitors and be of the type that reduces glare and does not cause the spill
over of light onto adjacent residential sites.

Garbage receptacle areas and utility kiosks should be screened by solid fencing or
landscaping or a combination of the two.

For waterfront sites, retention of natural features and existing trees should be a priority in
site planning considerations.

When any existing single-unit residence or duplex residence is being redeveloped to a
multi-unit residential use by adding on of one or more dwelling units, such addition will be
designed so that all of the units form a cohesive whole. In order to achieve cohesiveness:

i) both, the existing and proposed structures will be in the same architectural style;

ii) variations between the roofline of the existing building and any proposed
addition(s) will be no greater than 1.5 metres;



Extract from Esquimailt Official Community Plan
Adopted March 2007

iii) roof styles and pitches must be complementary;

iv) architectural features such as sloping roofs and dormers should be incorporated into
the design to unite the various parts of the structure; and

v) the existing and proposed structure will be constructed using the same or
complimentary exterior finishes including roofing materials, window treatments, door
styles and other finishing details.

0) Within the area bounded by Tillicum, Craigflower, Lampson and Transfer Streets,
redevelopment to multi-unit residential use will require that vehicular access to these sites
be off Lampson Street rather than Tillicum, in recognition of the high levels of traffic
currently using Tillicum Road.

p) To create a more aesthetic and functional design that links each multi-unit residential
project with the streetscape, the following guidelines are recommend:

1) Avoid long, narrow parcels with minimal road frontage (consolidate one or more parcels
where necessary);

ii) Place parking areas away from the street; and

iii) Design porches and windows overlooking the street to increase personal interaction and
safety.



44,

MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL [RM-4]

The intent of this Zone is to accommodate medium density Apartment
development. .

(1)

(2)

3)

(5)

Permitted Uses

The following Uses and no others shall be permitted:

(a)
(b)

Apartment Residential
Home Occupation

Floor Area Ratio

The Floor Area Ratio shall not exceed 1.0.

Building Height

(a)
(b)

No Principal Building shall exceed a Height of 11 metres.

No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 4 metres.

Lot Coverage

(a)

(b)

All

Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures

combined shall not cover more than 30% of the Area of a Parcel.

Accessory Buildings and Structures combined shall not exceed 10%
of the Area of a Parcel.

Siting Requirements

(a)

(b)

Principal Building

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

Front Setback: No Building shall be located within 7.5 metres
of the Front Lot Line.

Side Setback: No Building shall be located within 6 metres of
an Interior Side Lot Line nor 3.6 metres of an Exterior Side Lot
Line.

Rear Setback: No Building shall be located within 7.5 metres
of a Rear Lot Line.

Accessory Building

(i)

Front Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located in front
of the front face of the Principal Building.
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(i) Side Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line nor 3.6 metres of an
Exterior Side Lot Line.

(i) Rear Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line.

(iv) Building Separation: No Accessory Building shall be located
within 2.5 metres of a Principal Building.

(6) Usable Open Space

Usable Open Space shall be provided in an amount of not less than 7.5%
of the Area of the Parcel.

(7) Fencing
Subject to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres in

front of the front face of the Principal Building and 2 metres behind the
front face of the Principal Building.

(8) Off Street Parking

Off street parking shall be provided in accordance with the requirements
of Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 (as amended).
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KEAY CECCO ARCHITECTURE LTD

JOHN KEAY, ARCHITECT AIBC
LARRY CECCO, IA, AIBC, RAIC
1124 FORT STREET,
VICTORIA, V8V 3K8

RECEIVED

April 28, 2016

MAY 03 2015

CORP. OF TOWNSHIP
OF ESQUIMALT ¢

Mayor and Council
Township of Esquimalt
1229 Esquimalt Road
Esquimalt, VOA 3P1

Your Worship and Council

re: 925 Esquimalt Road, Development Permit
You will find enclosed an application for a Development Permit, per our discussions with the
Planning Department. The intent of the work is to provide a new metal pitched roof system to
replace the existing built up asphalt roof which is at the end of its service life. The new roof will
add a design element to the building which we think is attractive. Also, it will avoid the expense
and environmental consequences of stripping and disposing of the existing roofing materials.

The roof as shown has a height of 13M to the mid point of the roof, requiring a variance of 1.1M
over the existing building height.

I trust this is the information you require, please contact me if you have any questions

Yours truly,

John Keay, Architect

cc: Matt Embury

Tel: 250 382 3823
Email: john@kcarchitecture.ca
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: May 18, 2016

STAFF REPORT

DATE: May 13, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Karen Hay, Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: COVENANT DISCHARGE and DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
741 Admirals Road
[PID 004-338-596, Parcel B (DD139365I) of Lot 20, Section 10,
Esquimalt District, Plan 913]

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application to
discharge a restrictive Covenant from the property that would restrict development of
additional suites within the building for the development located at PID 004-338-596,
Parcel B (DD139365I) of Lot 20, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 913 [741 Admirals
Road], be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, or deny
the application;

and

That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for
a Development Variance Permit authorizing the parking layout as shown on the site
plan prepared by Robert G. Rocheleau, Praxis Architects Inc., stamped “Received May
4,2016 and including the following relaxations to Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, for the
development located at PID 004-338-596, Parcel B (DD139365I) of Lot 20, Section 10,
Esquimalt District, Plan 913 [741 Admirals Road], be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation to either approve, or deny the application;

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 11 (1) - Visitor Parking — A reduction to the
requirement that for land zoned multiple family residential 1 of every 4 spaces shall be
clearly marked ‘Visitor’ and available for use by non-occupants of the Parcel at all times.
[ile. from 1 of every 4, to 1 of every 12];

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 13(1)(a)(iv) — Parking Requirements —
Number of Off-Street Parking Spaces — A reduction to the number of required off-
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street Parking Spaces, from 14 spaces to 12 spaces [ie. from 1.10 spaces per dwelling
unit to 1.0 space per dwelling unit];

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 14(2)(a) Parking Requirements -
Dimensions of Off-Street Parking — A change to the requirement that for multiple
family residential land uses properties are permitted to dedicate up to 50% of parking
spaces as small car spaces, allowing 60% of spaces to be small car spaces [ie. 8 of the
12 spaces would be small car sized spaces];

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 14 - Dimensions of Off-Street Parking
Table 2 — A 0.2 metre reduction to the width of the maneuvering isle adjacent to 0°
angle [parallel] parking from 3.7 metres to 3.5 metres for the maneuvering isle adjacent
to the north property line;

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 14 - Dimensions of Off-Street Parking
Table 2 — A 2.2 metre reduction to the width of the maneuvering isle adjacent to 90°
angle parking from 7.9 metres to 5.7 metres for the maneuvering isle adjacent to the
east property line.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application

This application is for the removal of a restrictive covenant on the property, and for a
development variance permit to legitimize the parking situation that has existed for
several years. The current owner wishes to legalize a suite that was created by a
previous owner, without the benefit of a building permit, and contrary to the covenant.
The covenant must be removed and a variance permit issued before a building permit
could be issued.

Context
Applicant/Owner: Mike La Roy

Architect: Robert G. Rocheleau, Praxis Architects Inc.,

Property Size: Metric: 669 m? Imperial: 7201 ft?
Existing Land Use: Multiple Family Residence (Apartment)
Surrounding Land Uses:

North: DND parking lot

South: Townhouse Residential

East: Townhouse Residential

West: DND

Existing Zoning: RM-4 [Multiple Family Residential] [No change required]
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Zoning

The building currently contains eleven suites that were built with the benefit of a building
permit and a twelfth suite that was not. A previous owner of the building created the
additional suite by dividing one large suite into two, without the benefit of a building
permit, and contrary to the covenant on the property title that restricts the building of
additional suites. The covenant on the property dates to 1995 when the building was in
very poor condition and was being used for a use not permitted by the zoning. As the
additional suite was created by dividing an existing unit there are no impacts to other
zoning regulations and the floor area ratio of the property does not change.

A variance permit is required in order to legitimize the parking situation without altering
the landscaping and providing for the maximum number of legitimate spaces. The
property has an existing variance allowing a reduction in the number of spaces required
from 1.3 spaces per dwelling unit to 1.1 spaces per dwelling unit. The requested
variance permit would further reduce the ratio of required spaces to 1 space per
dwelling unit. The following table summarizes the parking variances.

Required Proposed
Total Spaces 1.1 spaces/unit 1 space/unit

14 spaces 12 spaces
Visitor Spaces require 1 of every 4

(4 0f 14) / (3 of 12) 1

Ratio full size to small car | 50% full size/ 50% small car | 40% full size/ 60% small car
Manuevering Isle (north) 3.7 metres wide 3.5 metres wide
Manuevering Isle (east) 7.9 metres wide 5.7 metres wide

The lack of required parking spaces has not been an issue for this rental apartment
building and the parking lot has been functional for many years in its current
configuration.

The owner has indicated there is space for the storage for bicycles in the suites and
short term parking allowed in the common areas of the building. This area of Esquimalt
is well served by bicycle lanes, the E & N trail and transit.

Public Notification

As this is a development variance permit application, should it proceed to Council, a
notice will be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50 metres (164 feet) of
the subject property.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for ¢ ovenant discharge and a Development Variance
Permit to Council with a recommendation of approval.

2. Forward the application for covenant discharge and a Development Variance
Permit to Council with a recommendation of denial.
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: May 18, 2016

STAFF REPORT

DATE: May 13, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
1038 Colville Road
[Proposed Lot 1, 1038 Colville Road]

RECOMMENDATION:
The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for a
Development Permit limiting the form and character of development to that shown on
architectural plans and the landscape plan provided by Zebra Design, both stamped “Received
April 27, 2016, and sited as detailed on the survey plan prepared by Powell and Associates BC
Land Surveyors, stamped “Received April 27, 2016” and including exterior windows, cladding
and colours consistent with the Colour Board provided by Zebra Design stamped “Received
May 10, 2016 for the proposed development located at Proposed Lot 1, 1038 Colville Road, be
forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, or deny the application.
BACKGROUND:
Context
Applicant:  Zebra Design [Rus Collins]
Owner: Phil Aitkin
Property Size: Metric: 333.8 m? Imperial: 3593 ft
Existing Land Use: Vacant Lot
Surrounding Land Uses: North: Gorge Vale Golf Course

South: Multiple Family Residential [Non-conforming 3 units]

West: Single Family Residential

East: Single Family Residential
Existing Zoning: CD- 92 [Comprehensive Development District No. 92]

Existing OCP Designation: Single and Two Unit Residential [No change required]
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Purpose of the Application

Comprehensive Development District No. 92 [CD-92] is located within Development Permit Area
No. 5 — Enhance Design Control Residential. The Official Community Plan requires property
owners with lands located within Development Permit Areas to obtain a Development Permit
prior to a Building Permit being considered for the subject property. Accordingly, the applicant is
seeking approval of Development Permit No. DP000067 for the form and character of the
proposed single family infill home as well as the associated landscaping and hardscaping. The
proposed design must be reviewed for compliance with the design guidelines contained in
Section 9.9 of the Township’s Official Community Plan [attached].

This application for Development Permit DP000067 will not move forward to Council until such
time as the subdivision of 1038 Colville Road is complete and a new property title is registered
for Proposed Lot 1. The subdivision application is pending approval at this time.

ISSUES:

Zoning

CD-92 zoning was specifically tailored to accommodate this home design when the rezoning
application was approved in September, 2015. As the applicant has proposed no design

changes, the proposal satisfies all of the CD-92 zone regulations [attached].

Official Community Plan Design Guidelines

Building Design: The building design is a two storey single family dwelling complete with a full
basement. The home incorporates modern design elements when viewed from Colville Road
including a tiered, flat roof assembly, a mix of horizontal wood siding, cement board paneling
and stucco. The rectangular design theme is further highlighted through the use of tall, narrow
and short, wide windows on the front and sides of the building. Windows facing north are more
generous affording a view of the Gorge Vale Golf Course and allowing passive light to enter the
building. The use of varied heights of flat roofing and varied cladding materials, glazing and
natural material accents combine to create visual interest while breaking up the massing of the
building.

The owner has registered a Section 219 covenant on the titles of the property to ensure future
purchasers are notified that a secondary suite is prohibited within this home.

The proposal is consistent with the Single-Unit Infill Housing Guidelines [attached] contained in
the Township of Esquimalt Official Community Plan as the proposed home is complimentary in
scale, size, siting, and height to homes in the immediate area. The proposed cladding materials
blend well into the neighbourhood, and the design is considerate of the privacy of adjacent
home owners. The proposed flat roof design is a departure from the traditional gabled and
hipped rooflines in the area and the rectilinear building form which carries the full mass of the
building onto the second floor fails to address OCP Sections 9.9.4.2(a) and 9.9.4.2(b). Noting
this, staff are of the opinion that this proposal enhances the neighbourhood by adding a new
focal point into the streetscape.

Landscaping: The applicant is proposing a mix of plantings in a varied, compact landscape
treatment in the front yard in addition to a turf lawn. The contrasting asphalt driveway and
concrete pedestrian path serves to break up the mass of the hard surfacing at the front of the
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building. The rear yard is generous for a lot of this size and can be accessed directly from the
basement media room of the home or from the main living area of the first storey creating
desirable indoor/ outdoor transitions for residents. A generous rear yard patio complimented by
an adequate lawn area combines to create desirable and inviting rear yard environment.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
approval.

2. Forward the application for Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
approval with conditions as determined by the Commission.

3. Forward the application for Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
denial.
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Extract from Esquimalt Official Community Plan
Adopted March 2007

9.9  Guidelines for Single-unit Infill Housing

9.9.1 Definition

Single-unit infill housing is development that provides for new single-unit homes on land that is
surplus to the needs of existing housing. This could be in the form of separate dwellings on one

lot (strata-titled or otherwise), or dwellings on separate small lots created through subdivision
of larger lots.

9.9.2 Purpose

The purpose of these guidelines is provide guidance for Proponents, the public, municipal staff,
Advisory Committees and Council for the evaluation of applications for rezoning to permit the
construction of single-unit Infill Housing.

9.9.3 Guidelines

9.9.3.1 Preferred Locations/Site Characteristics
—==Iee ocations/ite Characteristics

The following characteristics define the general suitability of a property for Single-unit Infill
Housing:

a) Lots currently zoned RD-1 (Two-unit Residential) and RD-3 (Two-unit / Single-unit
Residential), especially those with extra width and lot area;

b) Lots with a frontage on more than one street (including corner lots);

c) Properties that are transitional between lower density and higher density housing or
other land uses;

d) The demolition of existing housing is discouraged (unless in exceptional circumstances)
however moving of houses is considered acceptable; and

e) These criteria are general in nature. Fach project will be considered on its own merit,
9.9.4 Design
9.9.4.1 Context

a) Where an existing single-unit residence is to be retained and a second residence placed

on the parcel, the existing dwelling is to be upgraded and made to blend with the new
construction.

b) Where two or more new separate dwellings are situated within a comprehensive
development zone, the buildings shall be designed as part of a comprehensive scheme

with all buildings being finished in complementary materials and incorporating simitar
architectural details.

¢) Where new infill single houses are proposed, the design of the new houses should be
complementary in scale, size, exterior finishes, rooflines, and colours to the
predominant styles of housing in the neighbourhood. it is important to ensure that the
new construction fits with the overall scale and character of existing hoyses.

d) The intent of this guideline is not to éncourage the replication or imitation of
surrounding buildings but rather the design of structures that complement the
streetscape.



Extract from Esquimalt Official Community Plan
Adopted March 2007

9.9.4.2  Massing

e) New structures should be designed so that the overall massing is in keeping with other
single-unit residences in the immediate area. New structures for lots other than corner
or double frontage lots should be limited to one and one half storeys.

f) New structures, which are two storeys in height, should be designed so that the second
storey is partially concealed within the slope of the roof to minimize the height of the

building. The use of dormers set into the roof is preferred to a flat roof or a peaked roof
set over the second storey.

9.9.4.3 Privacy/Screening/Shadowing

g) Proposed infill dwellings should have only a minimal i mpact on adjacent homes and be

separated from neighbouring residences by vegetation, screening, natural elevation
differences, or a combination of these features.

h) Windows, decks and patios should be located so as to minimize intrusion onto the
privacy of adjacent properties.

i)  Infill dwellings should be sited to minimize the casting of shadows onto the private
outdoor space of adjacent residential dwellings.

9.9.44  Landscaping

j) Proposals for single-unit infill housing must include a landscape plan showing hard

landscaping (i.e., parking areas, fences, and patios) as well as lawns, trees, shrubs,
planting areas and proposed plant species.

k) Retention and protection of trees and the natural habitat is encouraged wherever
possible.

9.9.4.5 Private Open/Yard Space

[) Any proposal for single-unit infill housing should provide for useable, private outdoor
areas for each dwelling, at grade.

9.9.5 Process

9.9.5.1 Rezoning

a) Single-unit infill housing will only be permitted through a rezoning process. Each
application will be considered on its own merit.

b) Aswell as the typical rezoning information, an application for a single-unit infill housing
should include:

i) asummary of the proposal {prepared by the applicant) showing how it differs from
the regular zoning requirements in terms of site coverage, floor area ratio,

building envelope, number of parking spaces, amount of useable open space and
common areas; and

i) an illustration of the streetscape (to scale) ‘showing the relationship of the
proposed building to the five (5) adjacent buildings on either side of it and of the

same buildings from the rear is required. For corner lots, the streetscape drawing
must be provided for both street frontages.



67.79 COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO. 92 [CD NO. 92]

In that Zone designated as CD No. 92 [Comprehensive Development District No. 92] no
Building or Structure or part thereof shall be erected, constructed, placed, maintained or
used and no land shall be used except in accordance with and subject to the regulations
contained in or incorporated by reference into this Part.

(1) Permitted Uses
The following Uses and no others shall be permitted:

(a) Single Family Residential
(b) Home Occupation

(2) Parcel Size

The minimum Parcel Size of Parcels created by subdivision shall be 330 square
metres.

(3) Lot Width

The width of parcels created by subdivision shall not be less than 9.0 metres
measured at the Front Lot Line.

(4)  Density

The number of Dwelling Units permitted in this CD-92 Zone shall be limited to
two [2] for a density of one [1] unit per 330 square metres.

(5) Number of Principal Buildings
Not more than one (1) Principal Building shall be located on a parcel.
(6) Floor Area

(@)  The Floor Area of the First Storey of a Principal Building shall not exceed
77 square metres.

(b) The total Floor Area of a Principal Building shall not exceed 154 square
metres.

(c) Notwithstanding Section 6(a), the Floor Area of the First Storey of a
Principal Building, not including a Private Garage, shall not exceed 58
square metres.

(d) In this zone, Floor Area located in any Basement, or portion thereof,
within a Principal Building, where the ceiling is less than 1.2 metres above

the natural Grade at any point, shall be exempt from the requirements of
Section 6(b).

(7) Building Height

(@  No Principal Building shall exceed a Height of 7.3 metres.
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(8)

(9)

(10)

(b) No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 3.6 metres.

Building Width

The maximum width for a Principal Building shall be 5.6 metres

Lot Coverage

(a) Al Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures combined
shall not cover more than 29% of a parcel.

(b) Notwithstanding Section 9(a) Principal Buildings shall not cover more
than 27% of the Area of a parcel

Siting R"eguirements

(a) Principal Buildings: Where lands in this CD-92 zone have been
subdivided into two parcels:

(i)

(i)

(iif)

(iv)

v)

No Principal Building shall be located within 7.5 metres of a Front
Lot Line.

No Principal Building shall be located within 1.5 metres of any
Side Lot Line with the total setback of all Side Yards not to be less
than 3.3 metres.

The westernmost Principal Building shall not be located within 12
metres of the Rear Lot Line.

The easternmost Principal Building shall not be located within 10.7
metres of the Rear Lot Line.

The separation between Principal Buildings within Comprehensive
Development District No. 92 [CD No. 92] shall not be less than 3.6
metres.

Where lands in this zone have not been subdivided, the most restrictive of
the above requirements are applicable.

(b)  Accessory Buildings:

(i)

(ii)

(i)

(v)

Front Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located in front of
the front face of the Principal Building.

Side Setbacks: No Accessory Building shall be located within 1.5
metres of any Interior Side Lot Line.

Rear Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within 1.5
metres of any Rear Lot Line.

Building Separation: No Accessory Building shall be located
within 7.0 metres of any Principal Building.
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(11) Fencing
Subject to Part 4, Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres in

front of the front face of any Principal Building and 2 metres behind the front
face of the Principal Building.

(12) Landscaping and Open Space

Landscaping and Open Space shall be as shown on the landscape plan
approved as part of the active Development Permit.

(13) Off-Street Parking

Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the requirements of
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011(as amended).
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: May 18, 2016

STAFF REPORT

DATE: May 13, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
1040 Colville Road
[Proposed Lot 2, 1038 Colville Road]

RECOMMENDATION:
The Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for a
Development Permit limiting the form and character of development to that shown on
architectural plans and the landscape plan provided by Zebra Design, both stamped “Received
April 27, 2016, and sited as detailed on the survey plan prepared by Powell and Associates BC
Land Surveyors, stamped “Received April 27, 2016” and including exterior windows, cladding
and colours consistent with the Colour Board provided by Zebra Design stamped “Received
May 10, 2016” for the proposed development located at Proposed Lot 2, 1038 Colville Road, be
forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, or deny the application.
BACKGROUND:
Context
Applicant:  Zebra Design [Rus Collins]
Owner: Phil Aitkin
Property Size: Metric: 333.8 m? Imperial: 3593 ft
Existing Land Use: Vacant Lot
Surrounding Land Uses: North: Gorge Vale Golf Course

South: Multiple Family Residential [Non-conforming 3 units]

West: Single Family Residential

East: Single Family Residential
Existing Zoning: CD- 92 [Comprehensive Development District No. 92]

Existing OCP Designation: Single and Two Unit Residential [No change required]



Subject: 1040 Colville Road — Development Permit Page 2

Purpose of the Application

Comprehensive Development District No. 92 [CD-92] is located within Development Permit Area
No. 5 — Enhance Design Control Residential. The Official Community Plan requires property
owners with lands located within Development Permit Areas to obtain a Development Permit
prior to a Building Permit being considered for the subject property. Accordingly, the applicant is
seeking approval of Development Permit No. DP000068 for the form and character of the
proposed single family infill home as well as the associated landscaping and hardscaping. The
proposed design must be reviewed for compliance with the design guidelines contained in
Section 9.9 of the Township’s Official Community Plan [attached].

This application for Development Permit DP000068 will not move forward to Council until such
time as the subdivision of 1038 Colville Road is complete and a new property title is registered
for Proposed Lot 2. The subdivision application is pending approval at this time.

ISSUES:

Zoning

CD-92 zoning was specifically tailored to accommodate this home design when the rezoning
application was approved in September, 2015. As the applicant has proposed no design

changes, the proposal satisfies all of the CD-92 zone regulations [attached].

Official Community Plan Design Guidelines

Building Design: The building design is a two storey single family dwelling complete with a full
basement. The home incorporates modern design elements when viewed from Colville Road
including a flat roof, a mix of horizontal wood siding, cement board paneling and stucco. The
rectangular design theme is further highlighted through the use of tall, narrow and short, wide
windows on the front and sides of the building. Windows facing north are more generous
affording a view of the Gorge Vale Golf Course and allowing passive light to enter the building.
The use of varied cladding materials combine to create visual interest while breaking up the
massing of the building.

The owner has registered a Section 219 covenant on the titles of the property to ensure future
purchasers are notified that a secondary suite is prohibited within this home.

The proposal is consistent with the Single-Unit Infill Housing Guidelines [attached] contained in
the Township of Esquimalt Official Community Plan as the proposed home is complimentary in
scale, size, siting, and height to homes in the immediate area. The proposed cladding materials
blend well into the neighbourhood, and the design is considerate of the privacy of adjacent
home owners. The proposed flat roof design is a departure from the traditional gabled and
hipped rooflines in the area and the rectilinear building form which carries the full mass of the
building onto the second floor fails to address OCP Sections 9.9.4.2(a) and 9.9.4.2(b). Noting
this, staff are of the opinion that this proposal enhances the neighbourhood by adding a new
focal point into the streetscape.

Landscaping: The applicant is proposing a mix of plantings in a varied, compact landscape
treatment in the front yard in addition to a turf lawn. The contrasting asphalt driveway and
concrete pedestrian path serves to break up the mass of the hard surfacing at the front of the
building. The rear yard is generous for a lot of this size and can be accessed directly from the
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basement media room of the home or from the main living area of the first storey creating
desirable indoor/ outdoor transitions for residents. A generous rear yard patio complimented by
an adequate lawn area combines to create desirable and inviting rear yard environment.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
approval.

2. Forward the application for Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
approval with conditions as determined by the Commission.

3. Forward the application for Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
denial.
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Extract from Esquimalt Official Community Plan
Adopted March 2007

9.9 Guidelines for Single-unit Infill Housing

9.9.1 Definition

Single-unit infill housing is development that provides for new single-unit homes on land that is
surplus to the needs of existing housing. This could be in the form of separate dwellings on one

lot (strata-titled or otherwise), or dwellings on separate small lots Created through subdivision
of larger lots.

9.9.2 Purpose

The purpose of these guidelines is provide guidance for proponents, the public, municipal staff,
Advisory Committees and Council for the évaluation of applications for rezoning to permit the
construction of single-unit Infill Housing.

9.9.3 Guidelines

9.9.3.1  Preferred Locations/Site Characteristics

The following characteristics define the general suitability of a property for Single-unit Infill
Housing:

a) Lots currently zoned RD-1 (Two-unit Residential) and RD-3 (Two-unit / Single-unit
Residential), especially those with extra width and lot area;

b) Lots with a frontage on more than one street (including corner lots);

c) Properties that are transitional between lower density and higher density housing or
other land uses;

d) The demolition of existing housing is discouraged (unless in exceptional circumstances)
however moving of houses is considered acceptable; and

e) These criteria are general in nature. Fach project will be considered on its own merit.
9.9.4 Design
9.9.4.1 Context

a) Where an existing single-unit residence is to be retained and a second residence placed

on the parcel, the existing dwelling is to be upgraded and made to blend with the new
construction.

b) Where two or more new separate dwellings are situated within a comprehensive
development zone, the buildings shall be designed as part of a comprehensive scheme

with all buildings being finished in complementary materials and incorporating similar
architectural details.

c) Where new infill single houses are proposed, the design of the new houses should be
complementary in scale, size, exterior finishes, rooflines, and colours to the
predominant styles of housing in the neighbourhood. It is important to ensure that the
new construction fits with the overall scale and character of existing houses.

d) The intent of this guideline is not to encourage the replication or imitation of
surrounding buildings but rather the design of structures that complement the
streetscape.
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9.9.4.2 Massing

€) New structures should be designed so that the overall massing is in keeping with other
single-unit residences in the immediate area. New structures for lots other than comer
or double frontage lots should be limited to one and one half storeys,

f) New structures, which are two storeys in height, should be designed so that the second
storey is partially concealed within the slope of the roof to minimize the height of the

building. The use of dormers set into the roof is preferred to a flat roof or a peaked roof
set over the second storey.

9.9.4.3 Privacy/Screening/Shadowing

g) Proposed infill dwellings should have only a minimal i mpact on adjacent homes and be

separated from neighbouring residences by vegetation, screening, natural elevation
differences, or a combination of these features.

h) Windows, decks and patios should be located so as to minimize intrusion onto the
privacy of adjacent properties.

i)  Infill dwellings should be sited to minimize the casting of shadows onto the private
outdoor space of adjacent residential dwellings. .

9.9.4.4 Landscaping

j) Proposals for single-unit infill housing must include a landscape plan showing hard

landscaping (i.e., parking areas, fences, and patios) as well as lawns, trees, shrubs,
planting areas and proposed plant species.

k) Retention and protection of trees and the natural habitat is encouraged wherever
possible.

9.9.4.5 Private Open/Yard Space

[) Any proposal for single-unit infill housing should provide for useable, private outdoor
areas for each dwelling, at grade.

9.9.5 Process

9.9.5.1 Rezoning

a) Single-unit infill housing will onty be permitted through a rezoning process. Each
application will be considered on its own merit.

b) Aswell as the typical rezoning information, an application for a single-unit infill housing
should include:

i) asummary of the proposal (prepared by the applicant) showing how it differs from
the regular zoning requirements in terms of site coverage, floor area ratio,

building envelope, number of parking spaces, amount of useable open space and
common areas; and

ii) an illustration of the streetscape (to scale) showing the relationship of the
proposed building to the five (5) adjacent buildings on either side of it and of the

same buildings from the rear is required. For corner lots, the streetscape drawing
must be provided for both street frontages.



67.79 COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO. 92 [CD NO. 92]

In that Zone designated as CD No. 92 [Comprehensive Development District No. 92] no
Building or Structure or part thereof shall be erected, constructed, placed, maintained or
used and no land shall be used except in accordance with and subject to the regulations
contained in or incorporated by reference into this Part.

(1)

(2)

3)

4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

Permitted Uses

The following Uses and no others shall be permitted:

(a) Single Family Residential
(b) Home Occupation

Parcel Size

The minimum Parcel Size of Parcels created by subdivision shall be 330 square
metres.

Lot Width

The width of parcels created by subdivision shall not be less than 9.0 metres
measured at the Front Lot Line.

Density

The number of Dwelling Units permitted in this CD-92 Zone shall be limited to
two [2] for a density of one [1] unit per 330 square metres.

Number of Principal Buildings
Not more than one (1) Principal Building shall be located on a parcel.
Eloor Area

(@)  The Floor Area of the First Storey of a Principal Building shall not exceed
77 square metres.

(b) The total Floor Area of a Principal Building shall not exceed 154 square
metres.

(c) Notwithstanding Section 6(a), the Floor Area of the First Storey of a
Principal Building, not including a Private Garage, shall not exceed 58
square metres.

(d) In this zone, Floor Area located in any Basement, or portion thereof,
within a Principal Building, where the ceiling is less than 1.2 metres above
the natural Grade at any point, shall be exempt from the requirements of
Section 6(b).

Building Height

(a) No Principal Building shall exceed a Height of 7.3 metres.
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(b) No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 3.6 metres.

(8) Building Width

The maximum width for a Principal Building shall be 5.6 metres

(9) Lot Coverage

(a)  All Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures combined
shall not cover more than 29% of a parcel.

(b) Notwithstanding Section 9(a) Principal Buildings shall not cover more
than 27% of the Area of a parcel

(10) Siting Réguirements

(a) Principal Buildings: Where lands in this CD-92 zone have been
subdivided into two parcels:

(i) No Principal Building shall be located within 7.5 metres of a Front
Lot Line.

(i) No Principal Building shall be located within 1.5 metres of any
Side Lot Line with the total setback of all Side Yards not to be less
than 3.3 metres.

(i)  The westernmost Principal Building shall not be located within 12
metres of the Rear Lot Line.

(iv)  The easternmost Principal Building shall not be located within 10.7
metres of the Rear Lot Line.

(v) The separation between Principal Buildings within Comprehensive
Development District No. 92 [CD No. 92] shall not be less than 3.6
metres.

Where lands in this zone have not been subdivided, the most restrictive of
the above requirements are applicable.

(b) Accessory Buildings:

(i) Front Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located in front of
the front face of the Principal Building.

(ii) Side Setbacks: No Accessory Building shall be located within 1.5
metres of any Interior Side Lot Line.

(i)  Rear Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within 1.5
metres of any Rear Lot Line.

(iv)  Building Separation: No Accessory Building shall be located
within 7.0 metres of any Principal Building.
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(11) Fencing
Subject to Part 4, Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres in

front of the front face of any Principal Building and 2 metres behind the front
face of the Principal Building.

(12) Landscaping and Open Space

Landscaping and Open Space shall be as shown on the landscape plan
approved as part of the active Development Permit.

(13) Off-Street Parkin

Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with the requirements of
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011(as amended).
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BY A GUALIFIED LANDSCAPING CONTRACTOR.
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Suggested Plant List

Botanical Name Common Name Size
Trees

Cornus Venus Flowering Dogwood 25m height, B8

Camella Japonica specimen Evergreen Camelia 3.0m height, B4B

His Majesty Cultivar Cork Tree 2.5m height, BeB
Shrubs

Arbutus Unedo Compacta Strawberry Tree B

Berberls Thunbergil Atropurpurea Barberry #2

Buxus Microphylla DPwarf Boxwood #2

Camelia Japonica Red Camelia #5

Cistus Ladanifer Crimson Rock Rose #3

Ceanothus Gloriosus Incrabre Prostrate Mountain Lilac #1

Erica Carnea Springwood White Heather #

Erlca x Darleynsis Furzey Pink Heather #

Escallonia Newport Dwarf Dwarf Escallonia #2

Hebe "Patty's Purple” Hebe #2

Lavendula Angustifolia Hidcote Hidcote Lavender #

Ribes Sanguineaum King Edward  Pink Flowering Current  #5

Rhododendron White Rhododendron =~ #5

Splrea Prunifolia Bridal Wreath Spirea 45

Viburnum Davidii Evergreen Viburnum #3
&roundcovers

Parthenocissus Quinquefolia virgin Creeper #

Thymus Pink Ripple Creeping Thyme Sp3, B0cm o.c.
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: May 18, 2016

STAFF REPORT

DATE: May 13, 2016
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AND REZONING APPLICATION
“Esquimalt Village Project”
1235 Esquimalt Road
Lot 1, Section 11, Plan EPP32782

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application to
amend the Official Community Plan and to rezone the subject property to facilitate the
development of the Esquimalt Village Project (EVP) be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application
including reasons for the chosen recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application

The purpose of the application is to amend the Official Community Plan and the Zoning
Bylaw in order to allow for the development of the Esquimalt Village Project. The
Esquimalt Village Project is a 12,795.1 m? mixed-use project proposed for an 8090 m?
parcel located in the heart of the Township of Esquimalt adjacent to the existing
Municipal Hall (Schedule “A”). The Esquimalt Village Project is envisioned as a model
example of exemplary mixed-use design that will be the catalyst for the rejuvenation of
Esquimalt’s core.




Subject: Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning Application
Esquimalt Village Project
Design Review Committee May 11, 2016

Page 2

Schedules
Schedule “A” Drawing Package
Schedule “B” Building Data Summary
Schedule “C” Traffic Impact Assessment
Schedule “D” Parking Study
Schedule “E” Summary of green building strategies
Schedule “F” Draft Design Guidelines
Context

Applicant/Owner:
Architect:

Property Size:

Existing Land Uses:

space.

Township of Esquimalt

D’Ambrosio Architecture + Urbanism (Franc D’Ambrosio)

Metric: 8090 m? Imperial: 87,085 ft?

Surrounding Land Uses:

North:
South:
West:

East:

Existing Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Existing OCP Designation: Commercial Mixed-Use [Institutional]

Commercial and park.
Residential (detached and duplex dwellings).

Commercial and institutional (public safety building)
Public health unit, day care, and future water park.

TC [Town Centre]
P-2 [Parks and Open Space]

Parking lots, playground, fire truck bay, and pubic open

CD [Esquimalt Village Project Comprehensive Development

District]

Proposed OCP Designation: Esquimalt Village



Subject: Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning Application
Esquimalt Village Project
Design Review Committee May 11, 2016 Page 3

Zoning

Density, Site Coverage, and Building Height

The following chart details the setbacks, lot coverage and floor area ratio and parking
requirements of this proposal (see also Schedule “B” “Building Data Summary”).

Parameter Building A | Building B | Building C Building D Total
Residential | Residential | Institutional/ | Mixed use
Commercial residential
Office rental/
commercial
Gross Floor | 2,582.7 3,036.1 4,506.4 2669.9 12,795.1
Area (m?)
Site Area (m?) 8090
Floor Area +/-1.6
Ratio
Building 21.38 21.47 22.05 22.79 N/A
Height (m)
Number of | 32 37 0 32 101
Residential
Units
Site Coverage 52%
Setbacks
Lot Line Setback (m)
Esquimalt Road 0.75
Carlisle Avenue 0.0
Park Place 0.0
Interior Side 0.5
Parking

The applicant has provided a Parking Study (Schedule “D”). The proposed development
will include 200 parking stalls for cars (176 of the stalls will be under ground and 39 on
the surface). The proposed development will also include 206 bicycle parking stalls
(182 underground and 24 on the surface). The Parking Study concluded in part that,
“the proposed parking supply (200 spaces) is appropriate for the site if parking is
managed as suggested and the majority of identified TDM measures are adopted.
Assuming all TDM measures are adopted, the expected parking demand will be 179
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vehicles, which will provide the proponent with some buffer”.

Permitted Uses

The Esquimalt Village Project is designed as a mix-use project featuring multi-family
market strata units, multi-family market rental units, commercial food and beverage,
office, and institutional (library and the Justice Institute of BC).

a) Accessory Uses

b) Business and Professional Office
c) Dwelling — Multi-Family

d) Open air markets

e) Financial Institution

f) Government Office

g) Home Occupation

h) Library

i) Personal Service Establishment
J) Retail Store

k) Restaurant

[) Schools including post-secondary institutions

Official Community Plan

The current Esquimalt Official Community Plan contains policies and statements
relevant to the West Bay Triangle proposal under the following broad categories:

General Land Use and Development Objectives

The Township encourages a mix of land uses that facilitate multiple modes of
transportation and reduce non-essential trips by private motor vehicles.

Public Art

The Township encourages the private sector to include artworks in new and existing
developments. The proposed development will include a public art walk.

Smart Design and Construction

The Township encourages the use of sustainable technology in the design of all new
buildings, encourages design teams to achieve LEED or equivalent rating and
encourages the incorporation of Crime Prevention through Environmental Design
[CPTED] principles and measures in new projects.
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Keep Urban Settlement Compact — Regional Growth
Strategy [RGS]

The RGS encourages densification through a combination of infill and redevelopment to
higher densities particularly for areas near transit corridors.

Green Building Features

The architect has taken an “ecological urbanism approach” to the proposed
development. This means that, “community planning and urban design issues have
been considered comprehensively, from the level of the watershed catchment area
through to the macro and micro-climate aspect of the Esquimalt Town Square site”
(Schedule “D”).

Traffic Study

The applicant has provided a Traffic Impact Assessment (Schedule "C”). The Report
recommends that, “No mitigation measures are required or recommended for the
adjacent roadways for traffic operations. Pedestrian frontage improvements should be
incorporated as required”.

Alternatives

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of
approval including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of
approval including specific conditions and including reasons for the
recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of
denial including reasons for the recommendation.

Bill Brown
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Director of Development Services
































































































































































































































































































































































































Esquimalt Town Square DRAFT

Proposed Design Guidelines for the Esquimalt Town Square
May 6, 2016

‘Design Guidelines’ defined:
A set of design parameters for development which apply within a specified area. The guidelines are adopted public
statements of intent and are used to evaluate the acceptability of a project’s design.

(1) and adding the following as Section 9.9:

“?2.? Development Permit Area NO. ========== == - oo oo oo ?”

9.9.1 Scope

All lands designated “Esquimalt Town Square” on Schedule “C” are part of DPA No.----------- ?
9.9.2 Category

Section 919.1(1)(a) — natural environment, its ecosystems and biological diversity;
Section 919.1(1)(b) — protection of development from hazardous conditions;

Section 919.1(1)(d) — form and character, revitalization of area in which commercial, institutional and residential uses are
permitted;

Section 919.1(1)(f) - form and character: commercial, institutional and multi-unit residential
Section 919.1(1)(h) — energy conservation;

Section 919.1(1)(i) — water conservation; and

Section 919.1(1)(j) — Greenhouse Gas (GHG) emissions minimization.

9.9.3 Justification

9.9.4 Requirements of Owners of Land within the Development Permit Area

a) Owners or land within Development Permit Area No.----- ? must not do any of the following without first obtaining a
Development Permit in accordance with the guidelines for this Development Permit Area:

i) Alter lands;

i) Subdivide lands; or
i) Construct or alter a building or structure

Esquimalt Town Square Design Guidelines | May 6, 2016 Prepared by D’Ambrosio architecture + urbanism



9.9.5 Development Permit Area Design Guidelines

-l 2 DRAFT

Buildings should be designed to capture passive solar Sun shading should be considered to control heat gain in
energy. the summer.

3 4

Design for on-site heat recovery, and plan for future, Manage rainwater on the site including reduction of
long-term neighbourhood heat-resource opportunities. burden on storm-water sewer infrastructure and cleaning
for down-stream use.

5

Pollution management protocols (including sedimentation and oil- removal), as well as recycling programs should be
followed during demolition, excavation and construction of the project.

Esquimalt Town Square Design Guidelines | May 6, 2016 Prepared by D’Ambrosio architecture + urbanism



9.9.5 Development Permit Area Design Guidelines

6 7 DRAFT

Prioritize use of high quality, regionally sourced products Where appropriate, make building uses visible from the
& materials. outside.

3 9

Avoid mirrored or tinted glazing at the street level. Locate clearly identified and weather-protected
entrances to be accessible from public streets and

squares.

10

Integrate pedestrian-oriented signage with frontages and facades.

Esquimalt Town Square Design Guidelines | May 6, 2016 Prepared by D’Ambrosio architecture + urbanism



9.9.5 Development Permit Area Design Guidelines

11 12 DRAFT

Way-finding and commercial signage, lighting and Orient upper-storey windows and balconies to overlook
weather protection (canopies, etc) should be part of the adjoining streets and public space.
architectural design.

13 14

Use architectural emphasis to define street-corners. Locate on-street parking, where possible, in front of
shops.

15

Maximize glazing at grade along commercial streets. Provide sight-lines from inside buildings to allow for casual surveillance
of open public spaces, streets and sidewalks.

Esquimalt Town Square Design Guidelines | May 6, 2016 Prepared by D’Ambrosio architecture + urbanism



9.9.5 Development Permit Area Design Guidelines

1 6 17 DRAFT

Avoid excessively long blank walls adjacent to public Follow green building practices in energy and water
streets. conservation, greenhouse gas production, indoor air quality and
material durability in all aspects of building and site design.

18 19

Provide for building occupants to overlook public streets, Provide for slightly raised entrances to ground floor

parks, walkways and spaces, considering security and residences along with private yards that are accessible

privacy of residents. from the fronting street or lane to encourage community
interaction.

20

A landscaped transition zone between entryways and public sidewalk should be considered on streets with high traffic
volumes.

Esquimalt Town Square Design Guidelines | May 6, 2016 Prepared by D’Ambrosio architecture + urbanism



9.9.5 Development Permit Area Design Guidelines

2 -I 22 DRAFT

Use of indigenous plant species is encouraged. Wherever possible, outdoor storage and parking areas
should be screened from view.

23 24

Al buildings should be bird-friendly. All ex’Ferior lighting should gvoid exlcessive stray light
pollution and should meet international dark skies
standards.
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